Class A Shares represented by one ADS, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and a structuring fee and estimated
offering expenses payable by us; and (iv) the application of the net proceeds of this offering and the Assured Entitlement Distribution to
acquire newly-issued MSC Cotai Shares, in turn, MSC Cotai will apply the net proceeds for repayment of certain of our existing
indebtedness.

You should read this table together with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus and the
information under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”

   As of June 30, 2018

   Actual   Pro Forma
Pro Forma As

Adjusted
   (US$ thousands, except for share and per share data)
Long-term debt, net   2,003,181   2,003,181   1,686,303(1)

Shareholders’ equity and participation interest:
Ordinary shares (par value US$1; 200,000 shares authorized, 18,127.94 shares

issued and outstanding on an actual basis)   18   —   —
Class A ordinary shares (par value US$0.0001; 1,927,488,240 shares authorized;

108,767,640 shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis; 224,568,016
shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma as adjusted basis)   —   11   22

Class B ordinary shares (par value US$0.0001; 72,511,760 shares authorized;
72,511,760 shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma and pro forma as
adjusted basis)   —   7   7

Additional paid-in capital   1,512,705   1,224,160   1,576,158(2)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   488   293   369
Accumulated losses   (791,343)   (791,343)   (791,343)

Total shareholders’ equity   721,868   433,128   785,213(2)

Participation interest   —   288,740(3)   253,533(4)

Total capitalization   2,725,049   2,725,049   2,725,049(2)

65

Table of Contents

(1) Pro forma as adjusted long-term debt, net assumes the repayment of certain of our existing indebtedness of US$316.9 million by the net proceeds of this offering and the concurrent

private placement pursuant to the Assured Entitlement Distribution. Associated unamortized deferred financing costs of the repaid indebtedness, which should be expensed under U.S.
GAAP, are instead remained on the consolidated balance sheet upon the repayment.

(2) A US$1 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of US$11.50 per ADS, the mid-point of the estimated range of the initial public offering price shown on the front